212GPC-EN-2024   CONTROLS COMPONENTS
Features
•	 Modular design for economical logistics and easy
assembly and servicing
•	 Very good stability due to large diaphragm diameter
•	 Constant superheat across a wide application range
•	 Superior partial load performance due to double seat orifice
design (TJRE, TERE, TIRE & THRE)

TCLE XC 726 --25 M MW W55 5510x16 BWL 2
TCLE
Type code valve Type code power element
213 GPC-EN-2024   CONTROLS COMPONENTS
Thermo™-expansion valve series T with
exchangeable power assemblies and orifices
Nominal capacities for orifices
V
al
ve
S
er
ie
s
Type
Nominal Capacity (kW)
Type
Nominal Capacity (kW) Orifice
Type
Power
Element
TypeR134a R513A* R450A* R1234yf* R1234ze*
R404A /
R507
R452A*
T
C
L
E
-
25MW 1.5 1.3 1.3 1.1 1.1 25SW 1.3 1.4 X22440-B1B
X
B
1
0
1
9
 ..
.1
B
75MW 2.9 2.6 2.5 2.1 2.2 75SW 2.6 2.8 X22440-B2B
150MW 6.1 5.5 5.4 4.4 4.8 150SW 5.6 6.0 X22440-B3B
200MW 9.3 8.3 8.1 6.6 7.2 200SW 8.4 9.0
X22440-
B3,5B
250MW 13.5 12.1 11.8 9.6 10.5 250SW 12.2 13.1 X22440-B4B
350MW 17.3 15.5 15.1 12.4 13.4 400SW 15.7 16.8 X22440-B5B
550MW 23.6 21.2 20.7 17.0 18.4 600SW 21.5 23.0 X22440-B6B
750MW 32.0 28.7 28.0 22.9 24.8 850SW 29.0 31.1 X22440-B7B
900MW 37.2 33.4 32.6 26.7 28.9 1000SW 33.8 36.2 X22440-B8B
T
JR
E
- 11MW 45.0 40.5 39.6 32.3 35.1 12SW 40.0 43.9 X11873-B4B
13MW 57.0 51.7 50.5 41.3 44.7 14SW 51.0 56.0 X11873-B5B
T
E
R
E
-
16MW 71.0 63.5 62.1 50.7 55.0 18SW 63.0 68.9 X9117-B6B
X
C
7
2
6
...
2
B
19MW 81.0 72.6 70.9 58.0 62.9 20SW 72.0 78.7 X9117-B7B
25MW 112.0 99.8 97.5 79.7 86.4 27SW 99.0 108.3 X9117-B8B
31MW 135.0 121.5 118.7 97.0 105.2 34SW 120.0 131.7 X9117-B9B
T

25BG 21.7 8SW 14.1 14.8 10BW 19.8 19.8 18.2 X10-B06
31BG 27.1 9SW 17.6 18.5 12BW 24.7 24.7 22.8 X10-B07
Type code valve
Selection table
Type code power element
216GPC-EN-2024   CONTROLS COMPONENTS
Accessories and spare parts
Description Type Part No.
Service tool for T, ZZ, L and 935 series valves X 99999 800005
Gasket sets for T, ZZ, L and 935 series valves X 13455-1 027579
Bronze screw for flange types:
C500, C501, 9761, X6346, X6669, A576
Screw BZ 32 803575
Bulb clamp  for XC726 XA 1728-5 803261
MOP
Code
MOP Evaporating Temperature Range
bar Tmax R23 R404A/R507/R452A R448A/ R449A/R545A/R455A
20 1.4 -66°C -100 … -71°C
35 2.1 -14°C -75 … -18°C
40 2.8 -14°C -75 … -18°C
55 3.8 -7°C -75 … -10°C
60 4.1 -48°C -100 … -51°C
125 8.6 -32°C -100 … -35°C
Valve
Series
Orifice
type
Connection Standard
Flange, Angle Style
Connection (inlet x outlet) Power
Element
TypeType Type Metric Imperial
ZZCE
X 10-B01/ B02/ B03
C501-5mm 10 X 16 mm ODF
XC726 … 2B
C501-5 3/8” X 5/8 ODF
X 10-B04/ B05
C501-7 mm 12x16 mm ODF
C501-7 1/2” x 5/8” ODF -
X 10-B04/ B05
A 576 mm 16x22 mm ODF
A 576 22x28 mm ODM 5/8” x 7/8” ODF
MOP charges ZZ-Series
Selection table power element and recommended flanges
217 GPC-EN-2024   CONTROLS COMPONENTS
Note 1: Nominal condtions: Evaporating Temperature +4°C (dew point), Condensing Temperature  +38°C (bubble point), Subcooling 1 K
Note 2: For selection of other operating conditions, please use “Select” software.

               2: 3 m
External equalizer
Type code valve Type code power assembly
Nominal capacities for cages
218GPC-EN-2024   CONTROLS COMPONENTS
Suction gas superheat selection:
* Charge Code
Refrigerant
R134a
R404A /
R507
R407C R410A
R448A /
R449A
R450A R513A R454A R454C R1234yf R1234ze R32 R455A
CL - 22K 13K 30K 17K - - 19K 13K - - 31K 15K
GL 14K - 25K - 30K 10K 17K 32K 27K 16K - - 28K
UL 30K - - - - 26K - - - - 22K - -
Note: *) Please Indicate Designation Character for Desired Superheat.
Accessories and spare parts
Description Type Part No.
Service Tool for T, ZZ, L and 935 Series valves X 99999 027 579
Gasket sets for T, ZZ, L and 935 Series valves X 13455 -1 800 005
Gasket sets for T, ZZ, L and 935 Series valves
Steel Screws for flange types:
C500, C501, 9761, X6346, X6669, A576
Screw ST 32 803 573
Steel Screws for flange types:
9148, 9149, 9152, 9153, 10331, 10332
Screw ST 48 803 574
Bulb clamp  for XB1019 XA 1728-4 803260
Bulb clamp  for XC726 XA 1728-5 803261
Valve
Series
Orifice
Type
Connection Standard
Flange, Angle Style
Connection (Inlet x Outlet) Power
Element
Type
Type Type Metric Imperial
LCLE
X22440-B1B / B2B/
B3B / B3.5B / B4B
C501-5 - 3/8” x 5/8” ODF
X
B
1
0
1
9
…2
B
C501-5mm 10x16 mm ODF
X22440-B5B / B6B
C501-7 1/2” x 5/8” ODF
C501-7mm 12x16 mm ODF
A576
5/8” x 7/8” ODF
7/8” x 1 1/8” ODF
A576-mm
16x22 mm ODF
22x28 mm ODM
-
LJRE X11873-B4B / B5B 10331 10331 22x22 mm ODF
7/8” x 7/8” ODF
1 1/8” x 1 1/8” ODM
X
C

               2: 3 m
Non Equalizer
Type code valve Type code power assembly
Note: Nominal condtions: Evaporating Temperature +4°C (dew point), Condensing Temperature  +38°C (bubble point), Subcooling 1 K
             For selection of other operating conditions, please use “Select” program.
220GPC-EN-2024   CONTROLS COMPONENTS
Accessories and spare parts
Description Type Part No.
Service tool for T, ZZ, L and 935 series valves X 99999 800005
Gasket sets for T, ZZ, L and 935 Series valves X 13455-1 027579
Steel screws for flange types:
C500, C501, 9761, X6346, X6669, A576
Screw ST 32 803573
Bulb clamp for XB1019 XA 1728-4 803260
Valve
Series
Orifice
Type
Connection Standard
Flange, Angle Style
Connection (inlet x outlet) Power
Element
Type
Type Type Metric Imperial
935
X 10-*01/ *02/ *03
C501-5 mm 10 x 16 mm ODF
XB1019-***-2A
C501-5 3/8” x 5/8 ODF
X 10-*04/ *05
C501-7 mm 12 x 16 mm ODF
C501-7 1/2” x 5/8” ODF -
X 10-*06/ *07
A 576 mm
16 x 22 mm ODF
22 x 28 mm ODM
A 576
5/8” x 7/8” ODF
7/8” x 1-1/8” ODM
Selection table power assembly and recommended flanges
221 GPC-EN-2024   CONTROLS COMPONENTS
Overview flange for take apart valves
Angle Style Flange
(WL)
Straight Through Flange
(DL)
Flanges: T- / L-Series
Valve Series Orifice Type
Angle Style Straight Through Connection (Inlet x Outlet)
Type Part No. Type Part No. Metric Imperial
TCLE / LCLE
X22440-B1B / B2B/ B3B /
B3.5B / B4B
C501-5 803232 9761-3 803240 - 3/8”x5/8” ODF
C501-5mm 803233 9761-3mm 803241 10x16 mm ODF
X22440-B5B / B6B
C501-7 803234 9761-4 803350 1/2”x5/8” ODF
C501-7mm 803235 9761-4mm 803243 12x16 mm ODF -
X22440-B7B / B8B
- - 6346-17 803330 16x22 mm ODF 5/8”x7/8” ODF
A576 803238 - - -
5/8”x7/8” ODF
7/8”x1-1/8” ODM
A576-mm 803239 - -
16x22 mm ODF
-
22x28 mm ODM
TJRE / LJRE X11873-B4B / B5B 10331 803338 10332 803324 22x22 mm ODF
7/8”x7/8” ODF
1-1/8”x1-1/8” ODM
TERE/ TIRE
LERE/ LIRE
X9117-B6B / B7B / B8B / B9B